

No. 13-1540

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED, DENVER, COLORADO, a Colorado non-profit corporation, LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR, BALTIMORE, INC., a Maryland nonprofit corporation, by themselves and on behalf of all others similarly situated, CHRISTIAN BROTHERS SERVICES, an Illinois non-profit corporation, and CHRISTIAN BROTHERS EMPLOYEE BENEFIT TRUST,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, THOMAS PEREZ, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Labor, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLORADO (NO. 1:13-CV-02611, HON. WILLIAM J. MARTINEZ)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE U.S. CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC
BISHOPS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.
General Counsel
U.S. CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS
3211 Fourth Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20017
(202) 541-3300

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Email: njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE MANDATE VIOLATES RFRA.....	16
A. Declining to Comply with the Accommodation Is a Protected Exercise of Religion	16
B. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden on Appellants’ Religious Exercise.....	19
C. The District Court’s Attempt to Distinguish This Case from Hobby Lobby Is Unavailing.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ave Maria Found. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-15198 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 31, 2013).....	10
<i>Catholic Diocese of Beaumont v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-709, 2014 WL 31652 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 2, 2014).....	10
<i>Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:13-1303, 2013 WL 6834375 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 26, 2013), <i>injunction pending appeal granted</i> , No. 13-6640 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....	11
<i>Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-159, 2013 WL 6843012 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013).....	10
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. H-12-3009, 2013 WL 6838893 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2013).....	6, 10, 18
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 WL 6835094 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2013).....	10
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Grace Schs. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:12-cv-459, 2013 WL 6842772 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013).....	10
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	17
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	passim
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	17

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) 14

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,
344 U.S. 94 (1952)..... 17

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)passim

Legatus v. Sebelius,
No. 12-12061, 2013 WL 6768607 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2013)..... 10

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius,
No. 13-cv-2611, 2013 WL 6839900 (D. Colo. Dec. 27, 2013), *injunction
pending appeal granted*, No. 13A691 (U.S. Jan. 24, 2014) 10

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 12

Mich. Catholic Conf. v. Sebelius,
No. 1:13-cv-1247, 2013 WL 6838707 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2013),
injunction pending appeal granted, No. 13-2723 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013) 10

Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 13-1261, 2013 WL 6672400 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2013), *injunction
pending appeal granted*, No. 13-5371 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 31, 2013) 11

Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc. v Sebelius,
No. 13-1092, 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013) 10

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius, No. 13-1441, 2013 WL
6729515 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013), *injunction pending appeal granted*, No.
13-5371 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 31, 2013)6, 11

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-2542, 2013 WL 6579764 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013) 10, 12

Roman Catholic Diocese of Fort Worth v. Sebelius,
No. 4:12-cv-314 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2013)..... 10

S. Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius,
No. 13-1015, 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013) 10

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 No. 2:12 cv-92, 2013 WL 6858588 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2013)..... 10

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 10, 13

Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....passim

United States v. Lee,
 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... 12, 15

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
 No. 13-3853, 2014 WL 687134 (7th Cir. Feb. 21, 2013)..... 11, 23

Watson v. Jones,
 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) 17

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 10, 13, 20

Zubik v. Sebelius,
 No. 2:13-cv-01459, 2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013) 10

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 4980D..... 4, 20

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 4, 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb..... 13

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-1 8, 14

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2 8, 16, 19, 21

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5 8, 16, 19, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A..... 6

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16..... 6

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A.....	6
45 C.F.R. 156.50	7
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	5, 6
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	5
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	5
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013)	5
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	5, 6, 7
Comments of U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (Sept. 17, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.usccb.org/about/general-counsel/rulemaking/ upload/comments-to-hhs-on-preventive-services-2011-08.pdf	1
Comments of U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (Aug. 31, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.usccb.org/about/general-counsel/rulemaking/upload/comments-to-hhs-on-preventive-services-2011-08.pdf	1
Comments of U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (May 15, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.usccb.org/about/general-counsel/rulemaking/upload/comments-on-advance-notice-of-proposed-rulemaking-on-preventive-services-12-05-15.pdf ;.....	2
Comments of U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (Mar. 20, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.usccb.org/about/general-counsel/rulemaking/upload/2013-NPRM-Comments-3-20-final.pdf	2
